cash flow hedge accounting indicate that effectiveness is not
100% but within the effectiveness range of 80% to 125%, the
resulting hedge ineffectiveness is recognized in other operat-
ing expenses and other operating income. For the past fiscal
year, this related to total losses from hedge ineffectiveness
of €0.1 million (previous year: €0.8 million).

The maximum remaining term of cash flow hedges of forecast
transactions was 38 months at the end of fiscal 2013. 41%
(previous year: 38%) of the hedged forecast transactions are
expected to occur and thus affect net income in the first quarter
of 2014. A further 47% (previous year: 46%) of the forecast trans-
actions are expected to be implemented by the end of 2014.

There were no fair value hedges as of December 31, 2013. Losses
relating to fair value hedging instruments in the fiscal year
amounted to €3 million (previous year: €13 million) and gains
on the related hedged items amounted to €3 million (previous
year: €13 million).

The nonderivative and derivative financial instruments exist-
ing at the end of the reporting period were measured in a
hypothetical scenario as part of a sensitivity analysis. The
effects of a ten percent increase/decrease in a currency per
exchange rate were as follows as of December 31, 2013:

12/31/2013

12/31/2012

€ million Other comprehensive
income

Net income/loss
for the period

Other comprehensive
income

Net income/loss
for the period

Exchange rate + 10% – 10% + 10% – 10% + 10% – 10% + 10% – 10%

Euro/Brazilian real 0 0 13 – 13 7 – 7 15 – 15

Euro/Danish krone 4 – 4 – 20 20 1 – 1 – 21 21

US dollar/Brazilian real 2 – 2 0 0 21 – 21 – 1 1

Euro/sterling 9 – 9 58 – 58 15 – 15 4 – 4

Euro/Russian ruble 0 0 – 5 5 0 0 10 – 10

Euro/Swiss franc 6 – 6 7 – 7 3 – 3 – 12 12

Euro/US dollar 7 – 7 – 6 6 8 – 8 0 0

Euro/Norwegian krone 3 – 3 0 0 3 – 3 1 – 1

b) Interest rate risk

The MAN Group is exposed to interest rate risk from interest
rate-sensitive assets and liabilities. Most of the assets that are
sensitive to interest rate movements result from the financial
services activities of MAN Finance. The customer financing
transactions of the MAN Finance companies, especially leases,
are mainly entered into at fixed rates of interest. Interest
rate-sensitive financial liabilities at the end of the reporting
period related in particular to fixed- and variable-rate euro-
denominated bond issues. There were also liabilities from
asset-back securities, promissory note loans, bank borrowings,